the existing or the intended works and to regulate or to enable the Town Council to make and enforce regulations as to the construction and use of cisterns pipes taps fittings and other apparatus for the proper and economical use of water within any dwelling-houses or other buildings premises or places to which water may be supplied by them and to enter such dwellinghouses and other buildings and premises for the purpose of inspecting the said cisterns pipes taps fittings and other apparatus and in certain cases to repair at the expense of the owner or consumer all such fittings and to discontinue the supply of water in cases in which such regulations may be contravened and to provide that no cisterns pipes taps fittings or other apparatus shall be used in such dwelling-houses premises or other buildings or places except such as may be authorised by the Town Council.

18. To empower the Town Council on the one hand and the County Council of the County of Ayr and any other local authority company or person on the other hand to enter into and carry into effect and to vary or rescind contracts or agreements for the sale and supply of water by the Town Council in bulk or otherwise for domestic purposes and for public sanitary manufacturing trading and other purposes within as well as beyond the limits of supply of the Town Council or near to and adjoining the existing or intended line or lines of pipes of the Town Council and for the laying of mains pipes or other works within or beyond such limits and to confirm any such agreements already made or which may be made previously to the commencement of the Order and to enable any such County Council or local authority to borrow money and to levy rates or assessments for those purposes and to defray the expenses to be incurred by them in respect of such supply out of any rates or assessments which they are or may from time to time be authorised to levy or as may be prescribed by the Order.

19. To authorise the Town Council for the purposes of the existing works and for the construction of the intended works and the purchase of lands and other property for those purposes and for other purposes of the Order to apply any of their existing moneys and any moneys borrowed or authorised to be borrowed and also in addition to any powers of borrowing they now possess to borrow and from time to time to reborrow money on mortgage bond annuity cash credit or by way of repayment by instalments or by the issue of stock on simple receipt or in any other manner competent to them on the security of all or any of the funds rates rents charges or assessments and other income of or leviable by the Town Council under the authority of any Acts or Orders applicable within the Burgh or under the Order and if thought fit to provide that the additional money so to be borrowed shall rank pari passu along with the moneys already borrowed or authorised to be borrowed by the Town Council or otherwise to define the rights privileges and priorities of the holders of mortgages bonds or other securities granted or to be granted by the Town Council and to make provision for repayment of money borrowed by sinking fund or otherwise as the Order may provide and to postpone the period for the commencement of such sinking fund and to make all provision that may be deemed necessary or expedient with reference to the

renewal of works plant and apparatus and for the depreciation thereof.

20. To empower the Town Council to levy impose assess and recover rates assessments rents and charges for the purpose of their water undertaking and for carrying into effect the purposes of the Order to alter existing rates assessments rents and charges and to confer vary or extinguish exemptions from the payment of rates assessments rents and charges.

21. To alter and increase the rate of the sewer assessment and the water assessment which the Town Council are authorised to levy within the Burgh under the Burghs Sewerage Drainage and

Water Supply (Scotland) Act 1901.

22. To authorise the Town Council to charge interest on capital expenditure during construction of the intended works and while the said works are unproductive and to place such interest to capital expenditure accordingly as the Order may define.

Order may define.

23. To vary or extinguish all rights powers and privileges inconsistent with or which would or might in any way interfere with the objects or purposes of the Order or any of them and to confer all rights powers and privileges which may be necessary for carrying the same into effect.

24. To alter vary amend and extend or repeal or if necessary or expedient to make applicable to or incorporate with or without variations in the Order all or some of the provisions of the following Acts (that is to say):—The Lands Clauses Acts the Acquisition of Land (Assessment for Compensation) Act 1919 the Railways Clauses Consolidation (Scotland) Act 1845 with respect to the temporary occupation of land near the railway during the construction thereof and with respect to the crossing of roads or other interference therewith and other matters the Waterworks Clauses Acts 1847 and 1863 the Commissioners Clauses Act 1847 the Public Health (Scotland) Acts 1897 to 1907 the Local Authorities Loans (Scotland) Acts 1891 and 1893 the Burgh Police (Scotland) Acts 1892 to 1903 the Town Councils (Scotland) Acts 1900 and 1903 the Burghs Sewerage Drainage and Water Supply (Scotland) Act 1901 the Local Government (Scotland) Acts the Roads and Bridges (Scotland) Act 1878 the Roads and Bridges (Scotland) Amendment Act 1888 and any Acts amending any of the said Acts and any other Act or Order relating to or affecting the Burgh or the Town Council acting in any capacity.

25. To provide for the payment of the costs of the Order by the Town Council in such way or manner as the Order may prescribe.

Duplicate Plans and Sections of the intended works describing the lines situations and levels thereof and the lands houses and other property in through or under which they will be made or which will or may be taken or used compulsorily under the powers of the Order with a Book of Reference to such Plans containing the names of the owners and lessees or reputed owners and lessees and of the occupiers of such lands, houses, and other property; and a copy of this Notice as published in the Edinburgh Gazette, will, on or before the 30th day of November instant be deposited for public inspection in the Offices at Ayr and Kilmarnock respectively, of the Principal Sheriff Clerk of the County of Ayr and on or before the same day a copy of so much of the said Plans Sections and Book of Reference as relates to the Burgh of Girvan and the Parishes